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Shri Veeraswamy: I want to know the intention of certain han. Members who speak in Hindi. put questions in Hindi and also insist on their questlOns being printed in Hindi.

Mr. Speaker: This question has been discussed very often. The han. Member need not take the time of the House on this. Let us gO to the next quesUOl.I.

RESTRICTION ON IMPORTS

*1790. Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay: Will the Minister of Com·
merce and Industry be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are contemplating a measure by which to restrict the imports of such articles as are manufactured in India:

(b) what is the process by which the proposed restrictions are to be imposed. and

(c) what are the articles that are in view of the Government for such treatment?

The Minister of Commerce and Industcy (Shri T. T. KrishRamaeharl):
(a) No. Si".

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Pandit Munishwar Uatt Upadhyay: Is the Government contemplating to put any restriction on the Quantity of imports?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I do not know what the han. Member has in mind. If the hon. Member has in mind that the import policy of the Government is so utilised as to confer positive protection to certain industries that claim that they are manufacturing those articles in tliis cOllntry. I can say that that is not the oolicy of the Government. In framing the import policy.
Government do take into accollnt the availability of a narticular class of goods. the extent of the goods that are available and frame their t)olicy. No specific demand from an industry in respect of an indirect nrotection of that nature is entertained by the Government.

Pandit Munishwar Dad lJpadhyay:
Has the Government received any representation or complaint that the orotection i, nnt being properly used in C"ertain eases'!

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl: The ouestion apparentlv has been switch('d on from import control to protection. If the han. Member has anv specific instance in view. and put. down a question. r' shall attempt to answer.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Do Government contemplate any steps to restrict the import of foreign capital for manufacturing industries which ruin indigenous industries in India?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl: I quite concede that capital is also a form of goods; but it does not fit into this particular question.

Shri K. K. Basu: Is the GoveTnment aware of a statement that came out in the Press that even the Kriloskar industr~es had to close down for three months, being unable to compete with s,i.milar imported goods?

Shri T. T. Krisbnamachari~ I am not aware. '

Mr. Speaker: The question-hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
SUBSTITUTES FOR JUTE BAGS AND

·GUNNIEs

*1791. Shri A. C. Gnha: Will the
Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the substitutes now in use for jute bags and gunnies;

(b) how far these can and have been able to compete with Indian jute 'products in price and quality; and

(c) what countries have been manufacturing and mostly using these substitutes?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shrl T. T. Krishnamacharl):
(a) Paper bags. cotton bags. and products of ,ome other fibres similar to iute.

(b) Paper bags being the cheapest have made much headway in U.S.A.
Jute bags are however once again cheap and they have an advantage over both naper bags and cotton bags from the point of view re-Use value.
The indications are that the consumption of jute goods will increase again.

(c) Paper bags and cotton bags are mostly manufactured and used in the U.S.A. Ba!!s from substitute fibres like Kanaf Congo jute and StockToo are manufactured and used mostly in Europe, South America and South
Africa.
CONFERENCE ON RIVER VALLEY PROJECTS

IN WASHINGTON

°1792. Shri L. N. Mishra: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether a conference of experts in flood control and irrigation was held recently in Washington in Which India also took part;
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(b) if so, by whom was India represented;

(c) the subjects of discussion with reference to Indian river valley projects;

(d) whetber the question of control of Kosi River was also discussed there;
and

(e) if so, the reaction of the conference on the said scheme?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C, D, Deshmukh): (a) The hon. Member is presumably referring to the meetings held in Washington from 7th May 1952 at the Headquarters of the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development which were attended by Engineers from India and Pakistan together with the Bank Engineers.

(b) Shri A. N. Khosla, Additional Secretary, Ministry of Natural Resources and Scientific Research.

(c) The study of Dossible technical measures to increase the supplies of w.ater available from the Indus System of rivers for purposes of economic development.

(d) No.
(e) Does not arise.

MUSLIM PILGRIMS IN INDIA

*1793, Shri Ganpati Ram: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it IS a fact that a body of 58 Muslim oilgrims from Pakistan arrived at Panipat;

(b) if· so, on what terms they were permitted to come to India; and

(c) whether there was any arrangement made for ·their journey by the Government of India and if so. in what way?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) Presumably the han, Member is referring to the party of 68 Muslim pilgrims from Pakistan which visited panipat in June, 1952.

(b) The pilgrims were given a collective permit for entry into India "ia Hussainiwah and travelled under Police escort by the Hussainiwala-Ferozepore Ludhiana-Ambala-Karnal Panipat route and back.

(c) The Punjab (India) Government arranged the !)olice escort and made arrangements also for protection of the oarty during their stay at Panipat.
Food was provided on payment.

POWER ALCOHOL

*1794. Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any sugar factory in Madras which produce power alcohol; and

(b) what would be the productive capacity of all tJu, SUg(,T mills in India for producing power alcohol?

Tbe Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamacharil:
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Sugar mills do not produce power alcohol. It is Droduccd in distilleries.
Their tolal installed capacity fOr power alcohol amoun!s to about 12'7 million gallons per annum.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF FILM ENQUIRY
COMMITTEE

*1795. Sbri N. P. Sinha: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcast-
iilg be pleased to state the steos taken to implement the recommendations of the Film Enquiry Committee relating to 'Reforms' of the film industry?

The Minister of Information and Broadl'asting (Dr. Keskar): The recommendation of the EnQuiry \:ommittee arc under active consideration of Government

PAKISTANI RAIDS

'1796. Shri A. C. Guba: Will the
Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether within the last three weeks Government had any reports of raids bv armed forces of East Bengal into Indian territory;

(b) if so, (i) their 'number,
(ii) the places where the raids took

place, and
(iii) the ca5ualties in the raids;

and
(c) whether there have been any raids into Indian territory by private individuals from East Bengal?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):

(a) Yes.

(b) (i) There were ten such incidents reported during the period from 15th May to 15th Juoe 1952, six on the West Bengal border and four on the Assam border.

(ii) Nadia, West Dinajpur, Murshidabad, and MaIda districts of West Bengal and GoalDara, Cachar and K. and J. Hills districts of Assam.

